
Res. No. 20-56 
Page 1 of 4 

 

 
  

RESOLUTION No. 20-56 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #2020-02 “RECREATIONAL 
PROGRAMS” FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS TO THE TOP 
RANKED FIRMS, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH JAZZERCISE, YMCA OF 
SOUTH FLORIDA, DORAL YOGA AND WELLNESS AND FLORIDA 
KARATE CLUBS FOR A TERM OF TWO (2) YEARS WITH THE 
OPTION FOR TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR TERMS FOR A 
POSSIBLE TOTAL OF FOUR (4) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 
WHEREAS, On January 21, 2020, Request for Proposals #2020-02, “Recreational 

Programs” was advertised for the provision of providing recreational programming for youth, 

adults, and seniors of any and all abilities; and 

WHEREAS, eleven (11) proposal submittals were received on February 18, 2020 

with nine (9) proposals meeting the required criteria; and 

WHEREAS, an evaluation meeting was held on March 3, 2020 where all submitted 

proposals were scored and ranked. The evaluation committee determined that based on an 

average of a Three Hundred (300) Point System. The award is limited to firms that averaged 

at least 250.0 points and the firms ranked as follows: 

1. Jazzercise    277 Points 

2. YMCA of South Florida   270 Points 

3. Doral Yoga and Wellness  263 Points 

4. Florida Karate Clubs   262 Points 

 WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests the approval to award Request for Proposals 

#2020-02 “Recreational Programs” for City of Doral parks to the top ranked firms and 

authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Jazzercise, YMCA 



Res. No. 20-56 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 
  

of South Florida, Doral Yoga and Wellness and Florida Karate Clubs for the provision of 

providing recreational programming for youth, adults, and seniors of any and all abilities for 

a period of two (2) years with the option for two (2) one (1) year renewals, for a possible total 

of four (4) years. The City and the awarded recreational program provider(s) will split the 

revenue generated from the program’s registration between a range of 75/25% - 70/30% 

with the City being entitled to 25-30%. Registration will either be collected by the provider or 

the City, depending on the submitted proposal.  All revenue collected will be deposited into 

GL Account 001.0019000.347405 (Recreation – Community Center) or Revenue Account: 

001.9000.347200 (Recreation Fees) depending on the program. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval of Services. The award of Request for Proposals #2020-02 to 

Jazzercise, YMCA of South Florida, Doral Yoga and Wellness and Florida Karate Clubs for 

the provision of providing recreational programming for youth, adults, and seniors of any 

and all abilities is hereby approved.  

Section 3. Authorization to Procure Services.   The City Manager is hereby 

authorized to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Jazzercise, YMCA of South 

Florida, Doral Yoga and Wellness and Florida Karate Clubs for the provision of providing 

recreational programming for youth, adults, and seniors of any and all abilities for a period 

of two (2) years with the option for two (2) one (1) year renewals, for a total of five (4) years. 

The City and the awarded recreational program provider(s) will split the revenue generated 



Res. No. 20-56 
Page 3 of 4 

 

 
  

from the program’s registration between a range of 75/25% - 70/30% with the City being 

entitled to 25-30%. Registration will either be collected by the provider or the City, depending 

on the submitted proposal.  All revenue collected will be deposited into GL Account 

001.0019000.347405 (Recreation – Community Center) or Revenue Account: 

001.9000.347200 (Recreation Fees) depending on the program. The agreements are 

subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other 

terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interests of the City. 

This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to Jazzercise, YMCA of South 

Florida, Doral Yoga and Wellness and Florida Karate Clubs or any of the other ranked firms.  

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of 

this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




